

No. 10-945

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF
BURLINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY
COUNTY JAIL WARDENS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Jails By Their Nature Create Conditions That Place Correctional Staff And Inmates At Risk Of Violence And Extortion By Other Inmates.....	3
B. The Activities And Rivalries Of Organized Gangs Increase Violence And Extortion At Jails	6
C. Contraband Of All Kinds Is A Significant Security Risk In Jails.....	8
D. Petitioner’s Reasonable Suspicion Rule Would Deprive Jails Of The Power To Control The Influx Of Contraband, And Thus Increase Violence and Disorder	11
1. Officers Conducting Intake Searches Do Not Typically Have Information On Criminal History And The Circumstances Of Arrest.....	11
2. The Offense Of Commitment Is Not An Adequate Predictor Of Risk Of Contraband	15
3. Concealment of Contraband Is A Significant Risk Across All Categories Of Detainees	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
4. Petitioner Exaggerates The Trauma Of Strip Searches	19
5. This Court Should Not Constitutionalize A Rule That Would Invite Strategic Behavior By Jail- Savvy Inmates Or Gangs	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Los Angeles</i> , 803 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>McDonell v. Hunter</i> , 809 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>N.J. v. TLO</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	14
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	14
<i>Sec. & Law Enforcement Emp. v. Carey</i> , 737 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Wood v. Clemons</i> , 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996)	14
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.4	17
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.5	17
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.6	17
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.7	17
N.J. Stat. § 2A:161A-1	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N.J. Comm'n of Investigation, <i>Gangland Behind Bars</i> (May 2009)	6, 7
Peter M. Carlson & Judith Simon Garrett, PRISON AND JAIL ADMINISTRATION: PRACTICE AND THEORY (2d ed. 2008)	8, 9
Office of the Sheriff, Cape May County, Disciplinary Report #11-082	3
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Jail Inmates at Midyear 2010 – Statistical Tables</i> (2011)	3,4
